Rule 2 47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

(b} Insert dates

Contact Detalls

You do net have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but ff you do, it wall help
Compares House to contact you
if there is a query on the form

Tha coentact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of

the gubhc record

A2 07/0112016

COMPANIES HOUSE

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Narne of Company

Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited

Company number

05356057

In the High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number
5528 of 2014

We (a) Benjamin John Wiles and Paul Dawid Willlams of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard,
32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG,

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

(b) 9 June 2015

(b) 8 December 2015

"
Signed /

Joint Admiristrator

Dated 181 2]2\§

R

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

Tel +44(0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed thes form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




DUFF &PHELPS

Progress Report to
Creditors

Fantasy Island Ingoldmeils Limited,
Intermarket Skegness Limited,
Conduit Skegness Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Adrunistraters’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the penod from 9 June 2015 o 8 December 2075
pursuant to Rule 2 47(1} of the Insoivency Ruies 1986 (as amended,

Duff & Pheips Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Etreet
London

SE198G

18 December 2015




Fantasy Island ingcldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skagness Limitec (Al In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

Defimtions

Word or Phrase Defiration

the Act The Inseclvency Act 1886 (as amended)

the Appointment Date 4 August 2014, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

EiS The Depariment for Business, 'nncvaton & Skiils

Category t Dishurser-ents

The Joint Administrators’ externat and incidental costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administrations

Category 2 Disoursements

The Joint Administrators’ .nterral costs and expenses 1in
dealrg with the Administratiors

the Companies

Fiit, CSL and ISL

CSL

Condu.t Skegness Limited {in Admimstratior)
{Ccmpany Number G5768160)

the Curviat«e Fericd

The period 4 August 2014 1o 8 Deceriber 2615

ire Diresiors

M- Laurerce Davis ang Mr woir. Baker, the airectors of the
Comparies

Dy~ & Preips Duff & Pheips Lid, Tne Stard, 32 Loraor Brdge Street,
Lendon SE1 9SG

EBTDA Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation

il Fantasy lsland Ingoldneils Limdec (3 Adminisirator)
{Comoany Number D5356057

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

iBRC 'rish Bank Resolutior. Corporation Limiled {oreviously knowr
as Anglo irish Bank Corporation pic) of 1 Stokes Piace, St
Stephen's Green, Dubir 2, ireand, the former holder of fixea
and floating charges over the Compainres’ assets

IS.. I-termarxe! Skegness Limited {-r Agran.strat on)

(Cormpany Number. 357915235)

e Jomt &demistaicrs

BeramndohrWesawd Pad Tavd Weams o' LR &
Phe'ps See appointment page regaro’ng the vacazion of

o™ ce py Paul Jo-r Clars a~g r s reglaceen: by Fau! Dav.d
Wiarrs by the Groe-

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited, intermarket Skegness Lmntec and Conduit Skegness Limited (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definiticn

The operaticnal and financial management team of the

Management
Companies

the Notice Notice of move from Adminisiration to Dissolution — Ferm
2358

the Order A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Manchester
District Registry Number 3401 of 2014)

the Prooeriy The 41-acre freenc'd property 2t Sea Lane, Ingoidmells,
Skegness, Lincoinshire PE25 1RH, known as “Fantasy Island”
anc frcm. where the Comparres trade

Prescnbed Part Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is

crealed after 15 September 2003 a desgnated amount of a
company's net property (Foating charge assets less costs of
realisatior) shail be made avafdable to non-preferential
unsecured crediors

tra Frevicus Regoris

Tne Prozosals ard the Joint Admonistrators Progress Reports
to Creditors dated 3@ Jaruary 2015 and 7 July 2015

ine Proposa's

The Joint Administrators Report to Creditors tagetber weth the
Statement of Proposais dated 26 Septembper 2014

tne Repeorting Percd

The pericd 9 June 2615 tc 8 December 2015

RPS

Redundancy Paynents Service

the Rues

Tre Insecivercy Rules 198€ {as amended)

the Secured Crecicr

LSREF Iii Wight Lrmited of First Fioor 25-28 Adela’de Road,
Dubtlin 2, 'reland, 1ne hoider of a fixed and fioating cnarges
over the Cormpanies’ assels

8B g

Statemenrt of Insaivency Practice 9 — Inoustry best practice for
Insolvency Practiticriers in relaton to disciosure cf
remuneration and disbursements

Stateme of Affairs, docurrentation suppl.ec oy t-e Directors
outlining the Comrpar.es’ firaroial positions as at tre
Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy island Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited aro Conduit Skegness Limited {(All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 December 2015

Contents
1 Introduction

Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais

Ny

3 Progress of the Administrations

4 investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Presenibed Part

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joirt Administrators’ Costs and Experses

9. Extensior of the Administrations ard Conclus:on

10 Next Report

Appendices
1. Stat tory Infermahon
2 Joirit Administraters’ Receipts and Paymerts Accourts

Araiysis of T.me Charged ana Expenses incurred

W

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy island Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limied and Condurt Skegness Lirmited (Al in Administration)

Progress Refmr! to Creditors
18 December 2015

CSL

Names cf Joint
Administraters

Date of
Appomtment

Date of Vacation

Appointed By

Court
Reference:

Date of Report

Benjamin Jchn Wiles Paut John Ciark

4 August 2014 4 August 2014

- 8 December 2014

LSREF Il Wight Limited

1st Floor
25-28 Adelawde Road

Dublin 2
ireland

The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court Number 5527 of 2014

18 December 2015

Pau David Wilhams

8 December 2014

The High Court of Justice
under the Order

High Court of Just.ce
Manchester District Registry
Court Number: 3401 of 2014

The Crder was obiained on the 8 Decemcer 2014 The Crder provided for the formal remeval of Pau!
John Clark from office and appointed a replacement office hoider, Paui David Withams, a licensead
insolvercy Pract.ticner of Duff & Phelps, as Join! Administraicr.

Benamin John Wiles continues in office as Jaint Adminisirator.

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Isiand ingoldmei’s Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limted (Alf in Admnistration}

Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

FIIL

Names of Joint
Administrators

Date of
Appointment

Date of Vacation

Appointed By

Court Reference

Date of Report

Benjamin John W.les Paul John Clark

4 August 2014 4 August 2014

- 8 December 2014

LSREF il Wight Limited
1st Floor

25-28 Ade:aide Roac
Dublin 2

Irelard

The High Court of Justice
Chancery Dvision
Companrtes Court

Court Number 5528 of 2014

18 December 2015

Paut David Witliams

8 December 2014

The High Court of Justice
under the Order

High Court of Jushce
Manchester Drsinct Regrsiry
Court Number 3401 of 2014

The Order was cbtained on the § Decerrber 2014 The Order nrovided for the forma' remroval ¢f Paul
John Clark from office and appcinted a replacement office holder, Paut David Withams, a licensed
Insolvency Practiticrier of Duff & Pbe'ps, as Joint Administrator

Benjamin John Wiles continues ir: office as Jom? Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS.




Fantasy Istand Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (Al in Adrministration)

Progress Report 1o Creditors
18 December 2015

ISL

Names of Jeoint
Administrators

Date of
Appointment

Date of Vacation

Appointed By

Court Reference

Date of Report

Benjamin John Wiles Paul John Clark

4 August 2014 4 August 2014

— 8 December 2014

LSREF ti Wight Limited
1st Floor

25-28 Adeia.de Road
Dublin 2

refand

The High Ceurt of Justce
Chancery Cwision
Ccmpanies Court

Court Number- 5524 of 2014

18 December 2015

Paui David Wiillams

8 December 2014

The High Court of Justice
under the Order

High Court of Justice
Manchester Distnict Registry
Court Nuriber. 3401 of 2014

The Order was obtainec on the 8 December 2014 The Order provided for tre formal renroval of Paul
John Clark from office ard appoirted a replacement office holder, Paui David Williams, a licensed
Inseivericy Practiioner of Duff & Phe'ps, as voint Admunistrator

Benjamin Johr Wiles contnues in office as Joint Admnistrator.

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Isiand Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Condurt Skegness Limited (All i Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 December 2015

1.

11

12

13

14

15

16

1.7

2.1

22

23

24

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appoiniment Date by the Secured Creditor,
the holder of qualifying floating charges, under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B4 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Scheduie B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators

On 8 December 2014, in accordance with the Order, Paul David Willams was appomnted in
replacement of Paul John Clark

The Administrations of CSL, FIIL and ISL were extended by a period of 6 months fo 3
February 2016 by creditor consent

The purpose of this report is to accompany the Joint Administrators’ request to extend the
duration of the Adminisiration by 24 months from 4 February 2016 to 3 February 2018 by
providing detalls of the progress of the Administration for the Reporting Period

This report should be read it cenjuncuon with the Previous Reports

Statutory information on the Companies 1s attached at Appendox 1.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings were not
required to be held for the Companies as there will be insufficient realisattons in any of the
Admirustratiors to enable a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than via
the Prescnibed Part, f any. No meeting was convened and in accordance with R2 33(5) of
the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 10 October

2014

The Joint Administrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving cne of the
foliowing objectives:

e Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

* Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
company were wound up (without first being n Admirsstration); or

o Realising property in order to make a disiribution o one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first object:ive will not be achieved for ary of the Compan:ss as there are insufficient
funds and assets available to enable the Companes to be rescued as gomng concerns

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective for all the Companies, as it 1s
likely that a belter resuit for the creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies
were wound up without first being in Admemnistration for the following reasons-

e Continuation of trade will preserve the googwill in the interretated business of the
Corpanies;

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingeldmelis Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (Afl n Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 December 2015

25

31

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

[ )
=]

e  If the Companies were wound up the employees would have been made redundant,
resufting 1n an increase i both preferential and non-preferenttal unsecured claims

The third objective should be achieved as it 1s anticipated that a dividend will be paid to the
Secured Creditor itis not currently anticipated that there will be any preferential creditors

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affarrs and business of the Companies have been managed since
the appomntment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set

out below
Administration Trading Period

The deciston to continue to frade and initial steps taken by the Joint Administrators
‘mmeciateiy after their appointment are set out i the Proposals.

According to the Companies’ consohidated Receipts and Payments account, a gross trading
surplus of £2,339,969 had been generated in the Reporting Period and £4,474,514 for the

Cumulative Period

2015 Season

The Jomnt Admimnisirators have conbinued to supervise the day-to-day operations of the
Companies durmg the 2015 Season, including regular meetings with both the Secured
Creditor and Managemert to monitor progress against agreed objectives.

A summary of the key activities carried out i the Reporting Period is provided below.
Detaiied Trading Receipts and Payments accounits on both an individual and consoidated

basis can be found at Appendix 2

Mamtenance & Captial Expenditure

As previously advised by the Joint Administrators, a comprehensive mantenance and capital
_expenditure program is required to:

-  Ensure Health & Safety compliance;
- Oplimise operations; and
- Maintain improve / aesthetics.

The Jomnt Administrators and Management have overseen the planned and preventative
maintenance program and increased consumable stock levels to minimise ride downiime and

‘mprove the customer experience.

Together with Management and the Secured Creditor, the Joint Administrators have reviewed
and agreed a captal expenditure program in advance of the 2016 Seasan. Significant sums
have beer: commmitied i order to further improve the sile and cperaliona! capabiltty of the

rides.

ir the Reporiing Per od, £178,065 has beer spent on canital expenditure and stock and
£328,837 cr ma.rtenarce. it & zeleved thig investment wil! see g success®ul anplementation

of the Jont Admirstrators’ strategy

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingoldmel!s Limited, intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

39

310

311

3.12

313

314

315

316

317

318

in the Reporting Period, £178,065 has been spent on capital expenditure and stock and
£328,837 on maintenance It 1s believed this investment wili see a successful implementation

cf the Joint Administrators’ strategy

2016 Season

The Jomnt Administrators and Management have spent significant time in preparation for the
2016 Season, inciuding 1ssuing new Caravan and Market licence agreements In the
Reporting Period, initial Caravan licence fees of £483,760 have been received and initial
Market licence fees of £345,028 have been received in respect of the 2016 Season

In addition, the Joint Administrators and ther legal advisors have spent time resolving
outstanding property 1ssues and issuing licence agreements, including agreeing a new lease

for several tattoo parlours

Stakeholders & the Secured Credier

The Jont Adrmunistrators and Management continue to llaise with and update stakeholders
with the progress of the Administrations.

Sale of Business

Foilowing the successful restructurng and operabtonai turnaround of the Companies, the Joint
Admimstrators have begun the precess of marketinig the businesses and assets of the
Comparies for sale This process 's ongoing, and according'y, further deta't may not be grven

at this tme

Further updates will be provided in subseguent reperts.
Book debts

FHL

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators petitioned for the winding-up of Seeneck 107
Limited, following forferture of the lease for non-payment of rent  The winding-up petiton was
heard at a Court hearing on 16 Octcber 2015 At that hearing, the petition for winding up was
successful and Seebeck 107 Limied was wound-up by the Registrar

Following the winding up heanng, i is envisaged that a liquidator wili be appointed over
Seebeck 107 Limited Any reahsations from this source are therefore uncertain

Recovery of Assets

The Joint Admmistrators have continued to haise with therr iegal adwvisors to recover certain of
the Companies' assets which are in the Directors’ pessession Further upcates wilt be
provided in subsequent reports.

Bank Interest

Bank interest received durng the Reporiing Period totals £1,150 as followns.

£
Flit 1,014
ISt 133

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island ingoldmells Limited, intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 December 2015

41

51

52

53

54

85

56

5.7

58

59

510

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have comphed with their statutory obligation to file a report with BIS
concerning the conduct of all directors of the Companies that served in the three years prior to
the Joint Administrators appointment The content of this report 1s confidential and has been
submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Unit

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Crediters

The Secured Credior

In consideration for monies advanced under a term loan faciily agreement, the Companies
granted IBRC a debenture dated 5 May 2006, which conferred fixed and floating charges

over the assets of the Companies

A further debenture dated 30 Jufy 2006 was granted to IBRC which conferred fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Companies

On 16 May 2014, the Secured Creditor acquired the secured debt and took an assignment of
the charges in favour of IBRC

As at the Appointment Date, the Companies’ ndebtedness to the Secured Creditor was
£53,315,106, subject to accruing interest, charges and costs

Based on current information, it s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations {o
repay the Secured Creditor in full

To date a distribution of £48,000 has beer. made to the Secured Creditor. Further
distributions will be made in due course, as and when funds aliow

Preferential Creditors

CSL & FIlL

The Joint Admmistrators settled the arrears of wages and hoiiday for those employees that
were made redundant and to this effect, do not anticipate any preferental creditors’ claims at
this stage, however, should any claims arise then it is anticipated that there will be sufficient
funds available to enable a distnbution to preferential creditors of FIIL and msufficient
realisations to enable a dividend to preferential creditors in relation to CSL

1SL

ISL does not currently have any employees and accerdingly the Joint Administratars do not
anticipate any preferential claim to be made against ISL.

Prescribed Part

in the event that any of the Companies’ respechive net property is less than £10,000 ard the
costs cf distnbuiion woutd be disproperi:onate to the benefit to crediicrs, the Jont
Adrministrafors would seek to disapply the Prescribed Part

1

if et property exceeds £10,000 then the Joint Administrators will consider the costs of
distributron and if disproportionate wit apply to Court to disapply the Prescribea Part.

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island ingoidmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited {All in Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 December 2015

511

512

513

514

515

516

71

7.2

8.1

§2

Based on current information available to the Joint Admmistrators, they are of the opinion
that the Prescribed Part will apply for CSL only

The net property of CSL 1s anticipated to be £4,398,085 and it i1s estimated that the
Prescribed Part of the net property for non-preferential unsecured creditors will be the
maximum of £600,000 This 1s subject to the costs of the Admirstration, which may reduce

the amount of CSL’s net property

It s anticipated that there will be insufficient net property to enable a distnbution to be made
to non-preferential unsecured creditors of FliL and |1SL from the Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators wil provide further updates in their next report to creditors

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOAs, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £44,703,712, including
inter-company claims Claims recetved to date total £176,935 A breakdown per corrpary is

provided below

Statement of Affairs
Company Trade Creditor (£} Inter-Company () Claims Received (£)
CSsL 123,772 12,098,571 12,235
FHL 1,778,857 16,981,480 148,491
ISL 1,223,908 12,497,124 -
3,126,537 41,577,175 176,935

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be msufficient
reahisations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

A detailled Receipts and Payments account, for the Reporiing Period is shcwn at Appendix 2

Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported all amounts in respect of pre-Admmistration costs (plus VAT) were
approved by the Secured Creditor or: 5 December 2014.

No funds have been drawn in respect of Duff & Phelps’ pre-Administration costs other than
disbursements in FIIL totalling £1,265

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was agproved or: the basis of ime oroperly
charged by them and their siaff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, together
with Category 2 Disbursements, by the Secured Credrtors on 5§ December 2014

The time costs charged - the penod are as analysed at Appendix 3

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island ingoldmells Lumited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (Al in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

83

84

85

86

87

88

91

92

93

94

To date, the following fees have been drawn in respect of the Joint Admirustrators’ ime costs

Company £
CSL 77,500
FlIL 400,000
ISL 142,500
Total 620,000

A tolal of £542,500 plus VAT has been paid to the end of the Reporting Period In respect of
the Joint Administrators’ post-appointment remuneration Detalls of payments are shown on
the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Detail of the disbursements drawn in the Reporting and Cumulative Periods 1s also attached
at Appendix 3 Disbursements totalling £2,688 were drawn and patd in the Reporting Period

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 1S in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees". This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides  Should you require
& copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured claims) may make a request in
writing to the Joint Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses
set out in this progress report  Thts should be done within 21 days receipt of this report, after
which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

in addition to the above, any secured Crediter, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% In value of the unsecured creditors) or the permission of the Court, may apply to
the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Adminsstrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this apphcation must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of expenses 1n guestion occurs

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

The Proposals advised that the Administrations automatically come to an end afier one year,
unless extensions are granted by the Court or with the crediters’ consent

The Joint Administrators request that the duration of the Administration i1s extended for a
penod of 24 months, from 4 February 2016 1o 3 February 2018

The extension is required in order to allow the compietion of the sale of business and
ongoing trade, as well as to ensure sufficient ime 1s avaiable to the Joint Admjnistrators to
pursue all other assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole, without the need for further

extensions

Therefore f consent tc the extension 's given, the revised date for the ena of the
Administration 1s 3 February 2018

| - -

DUFF & PHELPS




Fantasy island Ingaidmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Cendurt Skegness Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 December 2015

95

S6

g7

10.

101

10.2

As the Company has no property with which to make a distribution to its ordinary non-
preferential unsecured creditors it 1s anticipated that following final distnbutions to the
Secured and preferential creditors, the Notice will be submitted to the Registrar of
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Following registration of the Notice by the Registrar of Companies, the Joint Adminisirators
appointment will cease to have effect, and they will be discharged from liability under
Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 fo the Act

At the end of three months beginning with the date of the Notice being registered by the
Registrar of Companes the Companies will be dissolved i L

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a Progress Report within one month of the
end cf the next six months of the Administratior The rext report wiil be prov ded ro later than

July 2016

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Pauf Murton ofthis office.

Kind regards
For and on behalf of
The Companies

aperty of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Admirustraiors, Benjamin John Wiles and Paul
David Williams, who act as agbijts for the Companies and without personal liabdity Both are licensed by the insalvency Practiioners
Assoc-ation and are bound ty the nsolvency Code of Ethics.

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (All in Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

Appendix 1

Statutcry information

DUFF&PHELPS

i ——




Fantasy Istand Ingoldmelis Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegriess Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Repert to Creditors
18 December 2015

Statutory Information

Company Name Condurt Skegness Limited

Date of Incorporation 4 April 2006

Registered Number 05768160

Company Directors Mr John Christopher Baker
Mr Laurence Howard Davis

Company Secretary _ Vacant

Sharehoiders Mr John Christopher Baker

280 of 600 ordinary shares - 47%

Mr Laurence Howard Davis
280 of 600 ordinary shares - 47%

Mr Maneksh Dattan
20 of 600 ordinary shares — 3%

Mr Christopher Nelson Tidball
20 of 600 ordinary Shares - 3%

Trading Address Fantasy Island
Sea Lane

Ingoldmells
Skegness
Lincolnshire
PE25 1RH

Registered Cffice Current.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 9SG

Former-

Aston House
Cornwall Avenue
London

Greater London
N3 1LF

Any Other Trading Names Fantasy Island

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingoldmells bimited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (Al in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Compzny Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Fantasy Istand Ingoldmeils Limited
8 February 2005
05356057

Mr John Christopher Baker '
Mr Laurence Howard Davis

Vacant
Conduit Skegness Limited — 100%

Fantasy fsland
Sea Lane
Ingoldmells
Skegness
Lincolnshire
PE25 1RH

Current:

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 985G

Former:

Aston House
Cornwall Avenue
London

Greater London
N3 1LF

Fantasy Island

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited {All in Administration)

Progress Repori to Creditors
18 December 2015

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Intermarket Skegness Limited
24 April 2006
05791523

Mr John Christopher Baker
Mr Laurence Howard Davts

Vacant

Conduit Skegness Limited — 100%
2 ordinary shares

Fantasy Island
Sea Lane
Ingoldmells
Skegness
Lincolnshire
PE25 1RH

Current

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

Former:

Aston House
Cornwall Avenue
London

Greater London
N3 1LF

Fantasy Island

DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (All in Administration)

Progress Report te Creditors
18 December 2015

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipte and Fayments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS

- - . — - e = e —

wa i




Consolidated Trading Receipts and Payrments Account
Conduit Skegness Limited and lis Subsidiaries (All In Administration) ("the Companies")
For the Reporting Period and Cumulative Perniod

Previous Reports

Reporfing Penod

Cumulative Period

4 August 2014 9 June 2015to 4 August 2014
to 8 June 2015 8 December 2015 to 8 December 2015
£ £ £
Post Appointment income
Rides 1,633,645 68 1,658,787 57 3,292,433 25
Caravan Income 721 ,71 633 548,174 12 1,269,890 45
ECC Rent & Commission 135,500 00 75,100 00 210,600 00
Retail & Other Income 494,220 05 317,206 74 811,426 79
Market Income 3,039,698 36 2,291,023 22 5,330,721 58
Car Park Income 490,289 45 455,334 90 945,624 35
6,515,069 87 5,345,626 55 11,860,696 42
Cost of Sales
Cost of Sales (44,886 52) {37,448 51) {82,335 03)
(44,886 52) (37,448 51) (82,335 03)

Trading Expenditure
Administration Expenses

(1,335,394 36)

(1,392,134 05)

(2,727,528 41)

Reparrs & Mantenance (680,272 69) {328,837 00) (1,009,109 69)
Caprtal Expenditure & Stock (845,342 55) {178,085 13) (1,023,407 67)
Wages, Salanes & Pensions (1,155,663 17) (843,854 36) (1,989,517 53)
PAYE/NIC (318,965 98) (225,318 50) (544,284 48)
{4,335,638 75} (2,868,209 04) (7,303,847 79}
2,134,544 61 2,339,968 00 4,474,513 61
Notes

1 - The format of the Recespts and Payments Accounts has been changed to better reflect the Companies’ awn management informatlon systems

2 - All figures are presented gross of VAT Fantasy Istand 1s subject to a partral exemphon, meaning both VAT receivable and payable cannot be calcutated until the end of each VAT penod
The net VAT pasihon for the group 15 as foliows

VAT Period £ VAT Position
1YFUL4814-311214 (134 646 73) Payable
2YFIL1115-31315 10,177 30 Recewvabla
3)FIL1416-306 15 (126,669 31) Payable
4FIL1715-30015 (203,733 17) Payablo
1 CSL4B14- 30115 (3.87697) Payable
2)CSL1215-304 15 0100 Nil Return
3)CEL1515-31715 160 00 Recewable
4)CSL1815-311015 20,931 72 Recervable
Total (437,657 16) Payable ’

3 - FlIL acts as the treasurer of the group and makes payments on behalf of CSL and ISL. Inter-company recharges will be paid by CSL and ISL to FilL in due course

4 - FIIL and I1SL owe inter-company rent to CSL as they occupy CSL's freshold property under leases until 3 May 2016 The actual amount of imter-company rent s yet to be confirmed but will
be paid In due course
5 - Legal Fees & Disbursements includes certain legal costs in the course of ongoing trade These costs wall be reallocated 10 Administration Expenses in the Trading Receipts and Payments
Account tn due course




Joint Administrators’ Consoclidated Receipts and Payments Account
Conduit Skegness Limited and [ts Subsidiaries (All In Administration) ("the Companles®)
For the Reporting Pertod and Cumulative Period

Previous Reports Reporting Period Cumulative Perlod
4 August 2014 9 June 2015 to 4 August 2014
to B June 2015 8 December 2015 to & December 2015
£ £ £
Secured Creditors
LSREF [ll Wight Ltd (48,000 00) 000 {48,000 00}
{48,000 00) 000 (48,000 00)
Asset Realisations
Trading Surplus 2,134,544 61 2,339,969 00 4,474,513 61
Cash at Hand 309,130 48 000 309,130 48
Cash at Bank 192,646 11 000 192,646 11
Trade Debtors 113,160 98 000 113,160 98
Busmness Rates Refund 100,230 28 000 100,230 28
Bank Interest 13202 L) 13202
Insurance Refund 4,731 66 000 4,731 66
Sundry Refunds 3,064 21 000 3064 21
2,857,640 35 2,339,969 00 5,197,609 35
Cost of Reahsations
Joint Admirustrators' Remuneration {219,000 00) (555,000 00) {774,000 00)
Joint Administrators' Disbursements (23,155 93) (1,905 28) {25,061 21)
Agents Fees & Disbursements ooo {12,405 00} (12,405 00)
Consultancy Fees {12,573 88} {28,362 00) {40,935 88)
Professional Fees - PAYCO (94 50) 0G0 (94 50)
Legal fees & disbursements (142,477 44) (156,685 82) (299,163 26)
Media Consultancy (4,710 88) 000 {4,710 88}
Accountants Fees {2,100 00 oo (2,100 00)
Statutory Advertising {406 08) 000 (4086 08)
Postage {174 64) (225 05) (399 69)
Employment Agent Fees {204 76) 000 {204 76)
IT Agent Fees {3,208 75) 000 (3,208 75)
{408,106 97) {754,583 15) (1,162,690 11)
2,401,533 38 1,585,385 86 3,986,919 24
Represented By
Floabng / Mamn Curren{ Account 2,401,633 38 1,585,385 86 3,986,919 24
2,401,533 38 1,585,385 B6 3,086,919 24
Notes
Notes
1t information sy

1 - The format of the Receipts and Payments Accounts has been changed to better reflact the Comp

2 - All figures ara presented gross of VAT Fantasy Island 1s subyect to a partial g both VAT rec and payable cannot be calculated until the end of each
VAT perod The net VAT posiion for the group is as folows

VAT Period £ VAT Pasition

1) FIIL 4814 -31 1214 (134 646 73) Payable

2)FIE1415-31315 01730 Recenable

JJFIL1415-30615 (126,669 31) Payable

4)FIL1715-30915 (203733 17) Payablo

1)CSL4814-30115 (3876 97) Payable

2)C8L1215-30415 000 Nil Retumn

JCSL1515-31715 160 00 Receavable

4)CSL1815-311015 2093172 Racervable

Total {437,657 18) Payzble

3 - FIiL acts as the treasurer of the growp and makes paymants in behalf of CSL and ISL Inter-company recharges will be pard by CSL and ISL to FILL In due course

4 - FlIL and ISL owe mter-company rent to C3L as they occupy CSL s freehold preperty under leases unil 3 May 2016 The actual amount of inter-company rent 15 yet to be

confimed but will be pard in due course

5 - Legal Fees & Disbursements includes certam legal costs in the course of ongoing trade These casts will be reaflocated to Administration Expenses in the Treding Recelpts and

Payments Account In due course




Trading Receipts and Payments Account
Fantasy Island ingofdmells Limited (In Admuistration)
For the Reporfing Pertod and Cumulative Period

Previous Reports

Reporting Penod

Cumulative Period

4 August 2014 9 June 2015 to 4 August 2014
to 8 June 2015 8 December 2015 to 8 December 2015
£ £ £
Post Appoiniment Income
Rides 1,633,645 68 1,658,787 57 3,292,433 25
Caravan Income 721,716 33 548,174 12 1,269,890 45
ECC Rent & Commission 135,500 00 75,100 00 210,600 00
Retall & Other Income 362,343 37 275,368 24 637,711 61
Market income 132,664 04 296,334 85 428,998 89
Car Park Income 490,289 45 455,334 90 945,624 35
3,476,158 B7 3,309,099.68 6,785,258 55
Cost of Sales
Cost of Sales (38,923 60) (37,448 51} (76,372 11)
, {38,923 60) {37,448 51) (76,372 11)

Trading Expenditure
Admintstration Expenses

(1,296,261 79)

(1,392,134 05}

(2,688,395 84)

Repairs & Maintenance {680,089 08) (328,837 00) (1,008,926 08)
Capttal Expenditure & Stack (845,342 55) (178,065 13) (1,023,407 67)
Wages, Satanies & Pensions (1,064,745 18) {808,379 96) {1,873,125 14)
PAYE/NIC {299,046 47) (208,447 80) (507,494 27)
(4,185,485 08) (2,915,863 94) (7,101,349 02)

(748,249 80) 355,787 23 (392,462 57)

Notes

1 - The format of the Receipts and Payments Accounts has been changed to better reflect the Comparmes’ own management mformation systems

2 - All figures are presanted gross of VAT Fantasy Island is subject to a parhal exemption meaning both VAT recefvable and payable cannot be calculated untit the end of each VAT period The

nat VAT position for FliL- 15 as follows

VAT Period £ VAT Position
1)4814-311214 (134,646 73) Payable
2A1115-31315 10177 39 Recewable
3)1415-30615 (126 669 31) Payable
£)1715-30915 {203,733 17} Payable
Total {454,871 91) Payable

3 - FIIL acts as the treasurer of the group and makes payments in behalf of CSL and ISL Inter-company recharges will be paid by CSL and 1SL to FilL in due course

4 - FIIL owes inter-company rert to CSL as it occupies CSL's freehold property under a lease untll 3 May 2016 The actual amount of inter-company rent is yet to be confirmed but will be paid in

due course

5 - Legal Fees & Disbursements includes certain legal costs in the course of ongong trade These costs will be reallocated to Adminstration Expenses m the Trading Receipts and Paymerts

Account in due course




Trading Receipts and Payments Account
Conduit Skegness Liruted (in Administration)
For the Reporting Period and Cumulative Period

Previous Reports

Reporting Period

Cumulative Period .

4 August 2014 9 June 2015 to 4 August 2014
to 8 June 2015 8 December 2015 to 8 December 2015
£ £ £
Post Appomtment Income
Market Income 30,477 00 0 00 30,477 00
Retail & Other Income 58,627 67 285 58,630 62
89,104 67 295 89,107 62
Trading Expend:ture . - - -
Admimistration Expenses (38 892 00) €00 (38,882 00)
Wages, Salanes & Pensions {17,993 45) 000 (17,993 45)
PAYE/NIC (8,373 85) 000 (9,373 95)
(66,259 40) 0 00 (66,259 40)
22,845 27 295 22,848 22
Motes

1 - The format of the Receipts and Payments Accounts has been changed i better reflect the Companies’ own management information systems

2 - All figures are presented gross of VAT Fantasy [sland is subject to & partal exemplion, meamng both VAT recervabie and payable cannot be ealculated until the end of each VAT penod The net VAT

postion for CSL s as follows

|

|

VAT Position |
I

VAT Period £
134814-30115 (3,876 97) Payable
2)12.15-30415 oo¢ Nil Retamn !
H1515-1715 18000 Receivable ,
4)1815-3110158 20,931 72 Recewable
Total 17,214 75 Receivable

3 - FIIL acts as the treasurer of the group and makes payments in behalf of CSL and ISL Intercompany recharges will be paid by CSL. and [SL to FIIL In dus course
4 - CSL 15 owed inter-company rent by bath FHl. and ISL as they oceupy CSL's freehold property under leases untl 3 May 2016 The actual amount of mter-company rent is yet to be corfirmed but will be

paid in due course

P

[




Trading Receipts and Payments Account
Intermarket Skegress Limited (In Administration)

For the Reporting Period and Cumulative Penod .
Previous Reports Reporting Period Cumuiative Period
4 August 2014 9 June 2015 to 4 August 2014
to 8 June 2015 & December 2015 to 8 December 2015
£ £ £
Post Appointment Income
Market Income 2,876,557 32 1,994,688 37 4,871,245 69
Retarl & Other Income 51,392 96 41,83555 93,228 51
2,927,950 28 2,036,523 92 4,964,474 20
Trading Expenditure
Admirustration Expenses (77 17} 000 (77 17)
Wages, Salanes & Pensions (68,755 54) (35,474 40) {105,229 94}
PAYEI/NIC {10,545 56) (16,870 70) (27,416 286)
{80,378 27) {52,345 10) {132,723 37)
2,847,572 0% 1,984,178 82 4,821,750 83
Notes

1 - The format of the Receipts and Payments Accounts has been changed to better reflect the Compames’ own management information systems

2 - All figures are presented gross of VAT ISL 15 not registered for VAT
3 - FIIL acts a3 the treasurer of the group and makes paymants in behalf of CSL and ISL Inter-company recharges will be paid by CSL and ISL to FIIL in due course
4 - ISL owes inter-company rent to CSL as it occupies CSL's freehold property under a lease untl 3 May 2016 The actwal amount of inter-company rent is yet to be confirmed but will be paid in due

course




Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

Condult $kegriess Limited {In Administratior)
For the Reporting Peniod and Cumulative Period

Frevious Reporis Reporting Period Cumulative Pencd
SCA 4 August 2014 9 June 2015 to 4 August 2014
Estimated Realisable Vafue to 8 June 2015 8 December 2015 to 8 December 2015
£ £ £ £
Secured Assets )
Uncertain Goodwill 000 000 Q00
Uncertamn Freehold Property 000 000 000
000 Investments 000 000 000
¢ oo 000 000 000
Cost of Realisations
Fixed Bank Charges G 00 000 ¢ 00
000 ¢ 00 0060
Secured Creditors
{47,948,51500)  LSREF IH Wight Ltd @00 000 000
{47,948 515 00} 000 000 000
Asset Realisations
Uncertain  Cash at Hand 6,307 79 000 6,307 79
Uncertain  Cash at Bank 5150 40 000 5,150 40
nfa  Business Rates Refund 50400 000 504 00
nfa  Insurance Refund 2,204 76 000 2,204 76
nfa  Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) 2284527 295 22,848 22
Uncertain  Trade Deblors 000 000 000
Uncertain  Fixtures and Fittings 000 000 000
Uncertain  Plant and Machinery 000 000 000
Uncertain  Computer Equipment 0 oo - 000 oo
Uncertzin  inter-Company Debtor - ISL 000 000 000
Uncertam  Motor Vehicles 000 000 000
Uncertan  Prepayments 000 000 000
000 37,012 22 295 37,015 17
Cost of Realisatrons
Professional Fees - PAYCO (94 50} 000 (94 50)
Joint Administrators' Disbursements (722 82) 000 {722 82}
Accountants Fees (2,100 00) 000 (2 100 00)
Statutory Advertsing (101 52) 000 (101 52)
{3,018 84) c00 {3,018 84)
Preferential Creditors
Uncerlan  Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 000 000 000
000 000 0 0G [ ]
Nor-Preferental Unsecured Creditors
{12,222,34300) Trade & Expense Creditors . 0 60 000 000
{12,222, 343 00) 000 000 000
Distnbutions
(600 00}  Ordinary Sharehoiders 000 Q060 000
(600G 00) 0.06 ¢ o0 G oo
(60,171,458 00) 33,993 38 295 33,996 33
Represented By
Floating / Main Current Account 33,993 38 295 33 956 33
33,893 38 295 33,996 33
w‘*‘," T i I sttt st R Eis




Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited ('n Administration)
For the Reporting Perrod and Cumulative Perlod

SOA
Estimated
Realisabie Value

£
Uncerlain

Uneertain
006

(47 948 515 60)

(47,948,515 00)

nfa
Uncertain
Unicertain
Uncertain
n/a
nfa
nfa
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
000

Uncertain
000

(18,760 337 00)

(18,760,337 00)

{1000 00}
{1,600 0C)

(66,709,852 00)

Notas

Secured Assets
Ptant & Manchinary - Roller Coaster Ride
Property Improvements

Cost of Realisations
Fixed Bark Charges

Secured Creditors
LSREF IIT Wight Lid

Asset Realisgtions

Trading Surplus

Cash at Hand

Cash at Bank

Trade Debtors

Business Rates Refund
Bank interest

Insurance Refund

Plant and Machinery
Cffice Equipment
Inter-Company Debtor - CSL
Stock of Maintenance Parts
Other Debtors
Prepayments

Cost of Realisations

Jomnt Admimstretors’ Remunergtion
Joirst Admunistrators Disbursements
Agenis' Fees & Disbursements
Consultancy Fees & Disbursements
Legal fees & disbursements

Media Consuliancy

Statutory Advertising

Postage

Employment Agent Fees

IT Agent Fees

Preferential Creditors
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Nor-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Craditors

Distributions
Ordinzry Shareholders

Represented By
Froating / Mam Current Accouni

Previous Reports Raporting Period Cumulative Period
4 August 2014 9 December 2014 4 August 2014
tc 8 June 2015 to B June 2015 to 8 June 2015

£ £ £

ooe 000 [104]

000 000 000

a00 000 6 00

000 000 000

000 000 aopo
(48,000 00} Q00 (48 900 OC)
{48,000 00) L) (48,000 00)
{748,249 80} 355787 23 {392 462 57)
142 987 88 000 142,987 88
18749571 000 187,495 71
10342100 000 103 421 00
99726 28 000 99,726 28
13202 000 13202
252690 000 252690
000 [+]¢1] 000

¢ oo 000 000

000 000 [e]04]

000 coo rge]

ooc 000 000

000 000 000
(211,960 02) 355,787.23 143,827.21
(48 000 00} {432,000 00} (480,000 00)
(21,893 11) (1,805 28) (23 798 38)
000 {12,405 00) {12,405 00)
(12 573 98) (28,362 00} (40,935 98)
{142 477 44) {156 685 82) {299 183 26}
{4710 88) oo (4710 88)
(101 52) 000 {101 52)
(174 64) {225 05) {389 69)
{204 76) 000 {204 76)
{3208 75) 000 {3,208 75)
(232,345 09) {631,583 15) (864,928.23)
000 000 000

000 000 oD

Q90 000 Q00

[ +]] 000 000

000 G 00 oo

000 000 000
{493,305 10) {275,795 91) {769,101 02)
{493,305 10) (275 795 81) (766 101 02)
{493,305 10) {275,795 91) {769,101 02)

i systems

1 - The format of the Recents and Payments Accounts has been changed 1o better reflect the Compa own
2 Allfigures sre presented gross of VAT Famasy isiand b subject 1o 2 parla] exsmptian, meanng both VAT recenatie and peyable cannct be caicuiated urt the end of each VAT
period The net VAT position far FIIL 13 as follows

VAT Paricd £ VAT Pasition
1]4814 219214 {134 848 73) Puyable
2}1445-31315 10477 30 Recenabio
3)1415-308 15 126 589,31 Payable
1715-30015 203 TRAT Payabio
Totxd 205 033.05 Payatie

3 - FIIL acts &= tha tressurer of the group #nd mekes peymerts in Sotaf of CSL and 1SL. intar-company recharges will b Gasd by CSL and 15U 1o FIIL i cue course.

4 FUIL owes inter-
pakd in due course.

et 1o CSL a3 it occupis CSL's freshold propacty under s lesse wnitd 3 May 2016 The actual amount of irt

pany resm. b yet i be confimed et wil be

& - Legal Fees & Drbursemers includes ceriam legal costs n the course of ongoing ade. Thess costs wii be reabocatsd to Administration Expenses m the Trading Recaits and
Payrmoms Acoourd in Sua coufsa.




Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
ini: n)

Intermarket Skeg Limited (in A )
For tha Reporting Peried

Frevious Report Reporting Pariod Cumulative Parlad
S0A 4 August 2014 9 June 20151tc B 4 August 2014
Estimated Real:mabla to 8 June 2015 December 2015 to 8 December 2015
Value
£ £ £ £
Secured Asssty
Uncertan  Ptant & Manchinsry - Roller Cosater Ride o000 ooo a00
Ungertan  Propecty Imp nta 000 000 000
000 00g 000 (]
Cost of Realsations
Fixed Bank Chargay 000 Q00 Q00
¢ oo cao Qoo
Secured Creditors
(47 648,51500)  LSREF Il Wight Ltd 000 0 0¢ C oo
(47,948,515 00) 000 000 000
Asset Reallastions
Trading Surpius 2 847,672 01 1984 17882 483175083
Cash at Hend 142 568 75 000 152 598 75
Uncsriain  Trade Debtors 873968 ooo 973948
Uncardain VAT R ooo 000
Uncerain  InterCompany Dabtar - FHL oo G o0 000
Uncertainns  Othar Debtomn 000 000 (] 4]
Uncerfaln  Pregayments 000 000 000
400 300991074 1 984,178 82 4,994,089 56
Cost of Reaflastions
Jeint Adminisirators Famunerstion {48 000 £} (723000 0C} {171 GO0 00)
Joint Adrunistrators Disbursements {270 00) 00 {270 00)
Statutory Advartaing (101 52) 000 (101 52)
{48 371 52 {123,009 o0} (174,371 52)
Preferential Creditora
Uncertain  Employ fHal Pay 000 000 000
o400 000 00b 000
Non-Prejersntal Unsecured Creditors
{13721 032 90)  Trade & Expenmae Cradiors 008 0% DR
{13,721,032.00) 000 oo0 (]
Distributions
{200}  Ordinary Shareholders 000 0 00 100
{2.00) ooo a00 oco
(61,669,549 00} 2,961,539.22 186117882 4,822,718 04
Reprassnted By
Floatng / Main Current Account 258153922 1861 178 82 482271804
2961,529.22 1,861,178.32 A B22,718 04
Motas
Do SyvaaTs.

1 The lormat of I Recaipts and Payments Acommis hes bean changed 1o batier refiect s
2 AZ figurme sre prawaning pross of VAT 151 i et reciaierad for VAT

3 FTL acix 29 T wamurer of S group and meskes parpgvity o butall of C31 and (5L Inder-company rechavpes i be paird bry CBL s 0L 0 FYL iy dus ourme.
4 sL-—mmhmnlmmhmMm;—lnshﬂmu The Skl ittt of Sriecarmrmey rel o yat o be contizred but Wil be pekt 1 dus e

=3 o



Fantasy 1sland Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited and Conduit Skegness Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 December 2015

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

o . DUFF&PHELPS




Fantasy lsland Ingoldmells Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Period

Hours Tatal Time Avg Haurly
F
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Semor  Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 000 440 18 20 315 2575 4,384 00 170 25
Cashienng and Accouniing 00g 3360 96 90 116 60 66 50 31560 78,558 00 248 92
Dealings with Directors and Management ooo oo 000 000 145 145 174 00 120 00
Insurance 000 000 000 000 325 325 390 00 120 00
Statutory Matters (Meetings and Reports and Notices) 000 000 530 730 270 1530 4,358 00 284 84
Strategy, Planning and Control Goo 000 650 220 965 1835 3,653 00 19907
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 000 530 120 4 50 1100 2,851 00 258 18
Creditors
Communicabions with Crediters / Employees o008 400 1§ i8] 000 395 475 " 78800 165 47
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling 000 000 120 000 000 120 38400 32000
Secured Creditors 000 a0 930 060 0 0G 8930 3,81800 38576
Investigations
CDDA and Reports and Commurucation 000 Q00 160 000 300 480 984 00 21391
Reailsation of Assets
Book Debts 000 000 310 1860 000 470 1,641 00 34915
Freehald and Leasehold Property 000 000 3800 020 1575 5195 15,858 00 307 20
Other Tangible Assets oog ooo 030 000 000 030 11706 380 00
Plant and Machinery and Fixtures and Motor Vehicles 000 000 140 000 000 140 448 00 32000
Sale of Business 000 1190 63 20 085 1075 84 90 28,391 50 334 41
Trading
Trading - Accounting ooo 000 20 60 12 80 000 103 40 33,705 00 32597
Trading - Emnployees 000 120 690 400 060 1270 4,264 00 33575
Trading - Insurance 000 000 16 80 000 075 1755 6,572 00 374 47
Trading - Operatons 750 ao0 138 80 3260 Goo 178 80 62,205 00 347 71
Total Hours 750 3590 488 40 207 15 128 00 B66 95 292 57
Total Fees Claimed 450000 1553200 47532800 4292450 45,26000 253,644 50
o Ayl




Fantasy Island Ingoldmells Limited (in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' tme costs for the Cumulative Period

Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner  Manager Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 750 910 8305 315 102 80 22,478 50 218 66
Cashiering and Accounting 480 54 90 27230 450 00 7125 85325 213,185 50 249 B§
Dealings with Directors and Management 220 960 1190 16 35 145 41 50 12,715 50 306 40
IPS Set Up and Mamntenance 000 080 0 oo 710 ¢ oo 770 1,487 00 193 12
Insurance 000 000 000 1005 325 1330 3,215 80 24177
Staterment of Affairs 000 000 050 200 000 250 46400 185 60
Statutory Matters {Meetings and Reports and Netflces) 350 1670 3070 7415 270 12775 33,576 00 262 83
Strategy, Planning and Control 1530 3800 1550 920 965 87 65 36,205 50 41307
Tax Complance / Planning 000 010 9,70 1250 450 2680 6,560 00 24478
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 000 1310 14 60 46 20 395 7785 19,632 00 252 18
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 000 000 240 700 oco 840 1,870 50 198 99
Secured Creditors 850 1310 87 30 2205 000 130 95 47,995 50 366 52
Investigations
CDDA and Reports and Communication 000 090 850 4180 300 5520 12,871 50 23499
Financial Review and Investigations 000 000 000 850 000 850 2274 50 267 59
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 000 3110 3910 85 50 000 165 70 43,505 50 262 56
Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 1520 63 40 1455 1575 108 90 37,092 00 340 81
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights 000 000 000 950 000 950 2517 50 265 00
Other Intangible Assets 000 010 000 000 ¢ o0 D10 48 00 480 00
Other Tangible Assets ¢ 0o 000 050 480 000 530 1,084 00 206 42
Plant and Machinery and Fixtures and Motor Vehicles 000 010 140 000 000 150 496 00 330 67
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims 000 000 020 110 000 130 21000 161 54
Sale of Business 000 110 64 40 1775 1108 94 30 30,763 00 326 22
Trading
Trading - Accounting 850 180 204 80 80 45 000 27555 89,970 00 326 51
Trading - Employees 020 3130 7320 6670 060 17200 52,434 00 304 85
Trading - insurance 000 180 2470 2570 075 52 65 17.22100 327 08
Trading - Operations 6675 28775 444 20 919 85 000 171865 47477450 276 25
Trading - Retention of Title and Claims Handling D00 060 B840 1380 000 20 80 5,396 50 258 45
Tota! Hours 409 75 52505 1,38580 201975 13105 4,171 40 280 52
Total Fees Claimed 65850 00 241,211 50 502,199 00 34517700 1572600 1,170,163 50
. j T Ry~ MR | T

e T e Bl = 3, . e ST T T




Conduit Skegness Limited (In Administration)
Analysts of the Joint Administrators’ ime costs for the Reporting Period

Classificat ¢ Work Function Hours Tatal Time Avg Hourly
assification of Work Fu Partner  Manager Senior  Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

Administration and Planning

Casge raview and Case Diary Management 000 220 200 1580 000 370 1,178 00 318 38

Cashienng and Accounting 000 050 140 530 000 720 2,034 50 282 57

Insurance 000 030 000 000 oo 030 117 00 390 G0

Statutory Matters (Meetings and Reports ané Notices) 000 000 530 700 0 Q0 12 30 3,998 00 32504

Strategy, Plannmg and Centrol 750 100 000 380 000 12 30 5,406 00 438 51

Tax Complanca / Planning 1 3]] 280 go0 130 000 410 1,266 00 309 27
Croditors

Secured Creditors G oo 7 80 ooo 060 000 840 323400 38500
Investigations se-- T

CDDA and Reports and Cornmunication 000 000 080 300 000 380 672 00 176 84
Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 640 000 g00 600 6 40 2,486 00 3590 00

Sale of Business 35 50 7260 140 2925 000 13875 54,961 50 396 12
Trading

Trading - Accounting 000 00¢ 600 000 000 600 2,340 00 390 00

Trading - Employees 000 000 020 000 000 020 78 00 39000

Trading - Operations 0 00 000 30 2¢ 000 0400 3020 11,778 00 39000

Total Hours 43 00 93 60 4530 5175 [ 23365 383 31

2580000 3652400 17,456(00 9,781 00 000 89,561 00

Total Fees Claimed




Conduit Skegness Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Jornt Administrators’ time costs for the Cumulative Period

Classificat of Work Funct Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
ssiiication of Yiork function Partner  Manager Senior  Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admunistration and Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 890 000 2185 000 3075 8,865 00 291 54
Cashiening and Accounting Goo 360 670 2305 000 3335 8,121 50 24352
Dealings with Directors and Management 220 890 0 0o 380 000 14 90 5,660 50 379 90
IPS Set Up and Maintenance 000 030 000 270 000 300 757 50 252 50
Insurance 000 070 000 050 000 120 405 50 33792
Statement of Affairs 000 0580 000 080 000 110 296 00 269 09
Statutory Matters (Meetings and Reports and 150 630 2560 47 95 G 0o 8135 22,387 00 27519
Strategy, Planning and Control 5535 930 160 3250 000 9875 4297200 435 16
Tax Complance / Planning G oo 690 000 920 000 1610 4,331 00 269 01
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 150 000 410 370 o000 930 2,930 50 3151
Creditors Commitiee 000 000 000 00c 000 000 000 000
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 000 040 000 070 eNue} 110 298 00 270 9N
Pref Claims Adjudication and Distnbution 000 000 000 120 0co 120 318 00 26500
Secured Creditors 42 50 54 10 & 80 770 000 11110 51,02050 459 23
Investigations
CDDA and Reports and Communicaiion 000 100 810 18 20 000 27 30 7,535 00 276 01
Financial Review and Investigations 000 000 000 270 000 270 404 00 149 63
Realisation of Assets
Book Debis 000 450 500 07¢ 0go 1020 3,977 50 38995
Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 14 40 000 19 55 000 3395 16,739 00 316 32
Goodwill and intellectual Property Rights 000 000 0 0o 250 000 250 662 50 26500
QOther Tangible Asseis 000 020 090 Q70 0 0c [£R<]4] 162 00 180 00
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims 000 020 ooe 100 000 120 21250 17708
Sale of Busmess 3900 7340 140 2875 000 14355 57,528 00 40075
Trading
Trading - Accounting 060 000 84 40 050 G 00 8550 33,154 50 387 77
Trading - Employees 020 000 17 00 170 000 18 80 6,709 00 354 97
Trading - Insurance 000 370 000 1480 000 18 60 5,208 50 280 03
Trading - Operations 12 00 1285 92 40 1510 000 13235 49,70200 37553
Trading - Retention of Title and Clarms Handling 000 000 000 025 000 025 3000 120 00
Total Hours 154 85 21015 25310 263 00 0g0 881 10 368 28
Total Fees Claimed 92,91000 8362050 9539200 52,56500 000 324,487 50




intermarket Skegness Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Repoiting Period

Total Time Avg Hourly
Ciassification of Work Function Partner Manager Semior  Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Managemant Q00 000 220 150 000 370 1,178 00 318 38
Cashiering and Accounting 000 100 10490 2365 000 3555 9,411 50 264 74
Statutory Matters (Meetings and Reports and Notices) 000 000 530 7 50 0o0o 12 80 4,058 00 31703
Strategy Planning and Control 600 000 130 280 000 410 90300 220 24
Tax Complance / Planning 000 ooo0 210 050 000 2 60 899 00 345771
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees oon ooo 050 000 Q00 050 195 00 380 00
Securad Creditors 000 000 950 060 000 1010 3,897 00 38584
investigations
CDDA and Reports and Communication 000 cao 030 000 000 030 117 00 390 00
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 000 000 000 180 000 160 51200 320 00
Freehoid and Leasehold Praperty poo 000 250 165 000 415 1,478 00 28386
Sale of Business 000 000 67 10 10 80 000 7790 28 11650 38093
Trading
TFrading - Accounting ¢ o0 0Qo 620 070 000 690 2,442 00 35391
Trading - Employees 000 000 280 030 000 310 1,188 00 38323
Trading - Operatons 12 5¢ 000 74 1Q 000 000 8660 36,294 00 419 10
Total Hours 1250 100 184 80 51 60 000 24930 36170
7,500 00 43000 7104300 1141600 000 90,389 00

Total Fees Claimed

.



Intermarket Skegness Limited (In Admnistration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ ttime costs for the Cumulative Penod

Hours Tota! Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnsr Manager Sernlor  Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 380 680 2135 000 3185 9,988 50 31263
Cashienng and Accounting 000 100 26 BO 58 50 000 8730 2222250 254 55
Dealings with Directors and Management 220 aoo 680 545 c00 14 45 5,017 50 347 23
iPS Set Up and Maintenance 000 030 000 110 000 140 406 00 2690 00
Statement of Affairs 00o [eRe0] 070 060 000 130 36000 276 92
Statutory Matters (Meetings and Reports and Notlces) 350 880 26 10 43 55 000 8185 2452100 299 22
Strategy, Planming and Control 1160 160 840 815 [oX¢4] 2875 12,377 50 416 05
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 000 420 140 000 560 1,866 00 33321
Creditors
Communications with Creditors f/ Employees 000 000 510 640 o000 1150 3,508 00 30504
Secured Creditors T - 850 280 67 40 2900 000 10750 39,72500 369 53
Investigations
CDDA and Reports and Communleation 000 080 750 14 60 000 2290 6,779 50 296 05
Financial Review and Investigations 000 000 000 090 000 090 288 00 32000
Reelisation of Assets
Book Debts 000 410 1730 21710 000 23850 67,90350 284 71
Freehold and Leasehold Property oo 2860 14 50 1785 000 3495 11,750 00 33619
Goodwill and Intedlectual Property Rights 000 000 000 060 000 060 158 00 26500
Other Tangible Assets aoo 000 020 070 000 080 162 00 180 0C
Sale of Businass 000 000 67 60 1130 000 7890 28,465 00 36079
Trading
Trading - Accounting 560 000 8070 280 000 9910  38,43900 38788
Trading - Employees ooo oo 720 380 000 10 B0 3,920 00 362 96
Trading - insurance 000 o000 230 000 coo 230 897 00 380 00
Trading - Operations 7525 79 40 22370 56 10 poo 434 45 176,630 0O 406 56
Total Hours 106 65 105 00 583 30 502 05 000 1,297 00 35111
Total Fees Claimed 63,990 00 4796000 22043800 122,998 00 000 455,386 00




Analysis of Joint Administrators® Costs Incurred
Conduit Skegress Limited, Fantasy [s!and Ingoldmells Limited, Intermarket Skegness Limited (Al In Administration)

For the Reporting Perlod

Gompany { Qrganisation Expensas {as per Recelpts Detail Fae Basls Incurred (£) Amount Pald (£]
£nd Payments Account)
QBE Insurance Eurcpe Ltd Insurance of Assets Providing insurance cover for the assets of the Comparny Fixed per Unit £8,358 27 88 35827
JLT Speciality Limited Insurance of Assets Providing insurance cover for the assats of the Company Fixed per Unrt 70,800 00 7000000
Legal Fees {inciuding Assisting with Trading Standards rmatters, drafting egreements with market traders caravan owners
DLA Piper UK LLP Disbursements) and commercial tenants, employment agwice and essistng with ad hoc fegal matters Fime Costs $0.000 00 50,000 00
Tayler Reid Limited Consultant's Fees Marketing the business for sale Fixed per Unit 28 362 00 28 362 00
Ansarada Pty Ltd IT Consuliancy Prowding data room senaces, providing secure access to company mfarmation Fixed per Unit 472500 472500
LB Group Ltd Tax Advice Preperation of Carporation Tax Retums Time Costs 3 36000 336000
Skyvantage Ld Consultant’s Fees Providing photography services used In the sale of b inf dum Fixed per Unit 3,342 00 3,342 00
The Royal Bank of Scotiand pla Bank Charges Bank cherges incusred on ctions through the actounts Fixed per Unit 7,245 83 124583
Accurate Malling Services Limited Stationery and Postage Pnnbing and sending of correspandence with creditors and members Fixed per Unit 22505 22505
249,618 15 249,618 15

The Joint Administraters cholce of agent was based on thek parception of the abflity and experience to perform this typa of work the complexity and natune of the assignmert and the basis of the Joint Administrators fee

amrangement with them

Dus to the high volume of transactions the trading expenditurs has not haen detalled However the Joint Administrators advise that there are no significant trading expendiure incurred that remaing unpaid except ullitles for

the current traging period Should creditors requise spacific lnformation on Trading Expenditure then they are advised 10 contact tha Joimt Administratars

) FRRURTRS == e —_ -

im—

RV P e ————




Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Disbursements

Conduit Skegness Limited, Fantasy Island ingoldmells Limited, intermarket Skegress Limited {All in Administration)

For the Reporting Period and Cumulative Period

Reporting Period

Cumulative Pertod

Category 1

incurred (£) Amount Paid (£)

Incurred {£) Amount Paid (£}

Accommodation 136 00 136 00 4,960 30 4,960 30
Bordereau 000 000 22500 22500
Meals 40 81 40 81 3,059 34 3,059 34
Travel 1,765 82 1,765 82 4,775 67 4,775 67
Sundry Expenses 74578 74578 1,084 76 1,084 76
2,688 41 2,688.41 14,105 07 14,105 07

Category 2
Mileage 000 000 1,668 02 1,668 02
- 000 000 1,668.02 1,668 02

*Please note that the majority of expenses are being raised
through FIIL but may in due course be recharged to CSL, iSL or

CEL (as appropnate)




